~ The Vineyard Club, Inc.
~c/o Bert Sandell
3348 Paradise Drive
Tiburen, CA 94920
(415) 435-9828

February 1, 2007

Victoria A. Whitney

- Division Chief

Division of Water Rights -

State Water Resources Control Board
P.0O. Box 2000

Sacramento, CA 95812-2000

" RE: Com‘pliance'Documentation

Cease and Desist Order No. 262.31-14

Dear Victoria A. Whitney, Division Chief:

The Vineya:d Clu‘b, located in Geyserville, CA, received a letter from you on or about

December 15, 2606. The letter included an Administrative Civil Liability Complaint No.
262.5-44, and a Cease and Desist Order No. 262.31-14 (the “CDO”). This letter is -

- written on: behalf of The Vineyard Club, pursuant to the authorization provided in a letter
sent to you.on December 23, 2006 by Jan Drayer, The Vineyard Club President. The
. purpose of this letter is to provide the necessary compliance documentation to satisfy the

CDO.

“The CDO requires that “Within 90 days of fhe-date of this order, The Vineyard Club

: s_hall:'

‘Submit documentation that a confract has been signed with a registered engineer
to design and install 2 measuring device in Oak Flat Creek that will meet the

" approval of the State Water Board. The documentation shall also include a time
schedule for installation of the device, including consideration of time to secure
appropriate Sonoma County and Department of Fish-and Game approvals ...”

. The Vineyard Club contracted with Kurt T. Kelder, P.E., Kelder Engi_neering, to help -

design a measuring device / bypass system intended to meet with the approval of the
State Water Board. Attached please find an original stamped letter from P.E. Kelder, a
Compliance Plan signed by The Vineyard Club, and an Exhibit A attached to the

WR-19, p. 1



Staff
WR-19, p. 1


Letter to Chief Victoria A. Whitney
The Vineyard Club

February 1, 2007
Page2 of 2

Compliance Plan (titled Measuring Device / Bypass Opening System Design &
Calculations). Please note that Exhibit A has also been stamped by P.E. Kelder.

In addition to conforming to the attached Compliance Plan, and the installation schedule
described therein, The Vineyard Club intends to independently secure the appropriate

~Sonoma County and Department of Fish and Game approvals before installing the

seasonal diversion system.

Assuming the attached materials meet with the approval of the CDO, then The Vineyard
Club would like to withdraw its December 23, 2006 request for a hearing on whether to
adopt the Draft CDO. However, we ask that the hearing scheduled for April 4, 2007
related to the Administrative Civil Liability Complaint No. 262.5-44 remain on the
schedule. '

Thank you for your consideration of this matter. Please contaci me at (415) 435-9828 -
should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bert Sandell
Authorized Agent — The Vineyard Club, Inc.

Atta:chménts
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Complisnce Plan 7
Draft Cease sed Desist Order No. 262.31-14
The Vineyard Clab, Inc.
P.O. Bux&ﬂ
It i§ the intén of (b Vinéyand Club fo nieet the requifements of License No. 12831 by -
designing and installing & measuring device / bypass operiing system for the seasonal

dmiusmibdtp'divgﬁmasm‘bedinﬂm[jm Thé purpose of this
Complisnce Plan is to provide sufficient details on the proposed system to obiain
approval from the State Water Resources Control Beard for continued operation under
the License. ’ _ : ,

Licerise No. 17831 (Application 26224), issued to' The Vineyard Club on Mureh 26,
1992, swates that: ' '

“For the protection of fish and wildlife, the Hcousee shall bypass at the Oak Flat Creek .
diversion.a minimum of 0.4 cubic foot per second, or the patural flow, whichever is less.”

“No water shall be diverted under this liconse unlsss licenses has installed a device in
Oak Flat Creek; satisfactory to the State Water Resources Control Board, which i
capable of measuring the flows required by the conditions of this licenise. The measuring
device shall be propedly maintained.” . -

Therefore, the following shiall apply:

"1, ‘The measuring device / bypass opening, s dusifbed in the attathed EXHIBIT A,

shall be installed each season as pert of thie fempornty dam installation. At the time
of instaliation, and whenever requested by a State Water Resources Control Board
vepresenitative, @ physical flow test will be performed by a Vineyard Chab
representative using a hand held flow meter to demonstrate that the Bypass Opening
iz allowing a minitam of 4 cubic feet per-seeond (or the natural flow, whichever is
less) of bypass flow when water is being diverted.

2. The dam shall be inspected and flow tested with a hand held flow meter &t least
menthly dusing all periods of operation to ensire that the Bypess Opening remains

cleat of debris and is fully operational. ALl such inspections shiall be noted in-a log

méistainéd by sepicsentatives of The Vineyard Chub. This log will be presaited to
2 Stite Water RiSources Control Board repressaiative upon teiuest

o SUK 2-1-0F
w¥horixed Pegent Datc

State Water Resources Comirol Board : Diie
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iVt ENDWINEERING ~ LAND PLANNING

January 25, 2007
07-06.

Mr. Bert Sancel

The Vineyard Chubi, ihc.
3348 Paradise Drive
Tiburon, CA 54820

Re:  Flow Measuring Dovice/Bypans System
The Vineyard Chib, Geyserville '

Pear Mr. Sandeil: -

ft was a pleasure speakdng with you about your Flow Measiring Device/Bypass System. Based
oh our conversation, itis my understanding that: o
s The Vineyard Club cuamently uses a flashboard dam-and pipe iype of diversion st Oak
‘ Fiat Creek to fill The Vineyard Club's pond. .
*  The flashboard dam and diversion pipe have been successfilly installed and used by
The Vineyard Club for a number of years. ' -
» The flashboard dam and diversion pipe and carresponding impoundment of water have
been permitted by the appropriate governmertsi agencies (iL.e. Califarnia Dept. of Fish
. and Game, the State Water Resources Control Boart, Swnoma County, efo.).
s The State Water Resources Conirol Board requires 4 byprass device that will alipw
bypass of a minitmum 0.4 cuble feet per second;.ar tha natuiral fiow, whichever ig less,
« Anyand.all fislure permits that sre or will be required by the various local, State, and
- Federal agencies shall be obtained by The Vinayand Club, inz,

You cofitacted me solely to review your flow messuring and bypass plan and fo provide

comments of such plan. As.such, my review of your pian consists soisly of reviewing the
bypass opening and correésponding calculations, . - '

My review of your bypass plan doas not include any review of the sructural integrity otthe
flashboard dam, or its corresponding supports. My stamp on the “Measuring Davice / Bypass
Opering System Design and Caloulations” shall be constiued solely as my review-and approval
-of said bypass syster and the comesponding. calculations. .

Piéase call me at (707) 894-0862 I you have any questions or cormment nents,

“Kun T. Kekier, PE.

Endlosuras
G, Flila

182 8. CigveERoars, BLynp., TLOVERDOALE, DA 954265 ’
Prose: (707) B94-DB62, Fax I70°7) B94-08S3, E-Mai: KELDERCEG@SONIC, NET
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EXHIBIT A
Maasnrmg Device / Bypass Openmg Systern Design & Calcuhﬁﬂns

Smml Diaiit Desiggn — Not To Seale

X

fe —— _ Agprir. 65"

Bipass Opening Diameter = 4

Calpulations:

Bypass Opening Flow is caleulated mg a stoaplified version of Bernoulli's equation
which yields the following: _
Q=AxVx8C A=pix¥; V-sq,rt(ﬁgb,)

Where:

Q= Flow

A= Bypass Dpening Arca
Vo= Velocity

8C= Shear Cocfficient = .60

= Gravitation Acceleration = 385.83 m.fsec :

= HeﬂdHelghz(measutedﬁnmﬁaemofﬂwBymepmmgmdwmmof
tlie Diversion Pipe) :

'I'imﬁ:me.

Bypdss Opening Dianierer =4 fuchies
Head Height = indhes

Q =@pixxsg{ghxsC
*(3143:4)334&(2):38533;11)::.66
=12:56% 9213 % 60
=T0Z:15<it. inches / gecond
= 402 c. i, / sectnd

A flow of 402 o, . / second exceeds the hypass requivement of Licenise No. 12831
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